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CONFIRMATORY ASSIGNMENT AGREEMENT AND TRANSFER OF
INTELLECTUAL PROPTERTY RIGHTS

This Assignment Agreswment is made on 31.12.2020

BETWEEN:

Skaginn hE, reg. nr. 700488-2209, Bakkatun 26, 300 Akranes, lceland {Assigror] AND
Lambhusasund ebf. reg. nr. 540920-2490, Sakkatin 26, 300 Akranes, keland {Assignes)
The Assignor is the proprietor of the inteliectual Property listed in the Schedule enclosed.

I consideration of payment of one US Dollar {$ 1} receipt of which the Assignee hereby exprassly
acknowledges the Assignor hereby declares assigns and transfers with full title guarantes all its
intellectual property and rights titles and Interests, including without limitation the shsolute entitiement
to eny registered or unregistered intellectual property right, all statutory and common law fights
attaching to the intellectual property together with the goodwill of the business relating thereto in
respect {0 the intellectual property and the right to bring, make, oppose, defend, appeal proceedings,
clalms or action and obtain relief {and to retain any damages recovered) in respect any infringement, or
any othar cause or action arising from ownership of the intellectual property and rights as listed in the
Schedule attached hereto. The Assignes accepts the Assignmeant.

This confirmatory Assignment Agreement is based on decision of shareholders mesting of Skaginn hi.
dated 30th of May 2020 and the Agreement on Division according to chapter Xiv of the Act of 47/3008
on Private Limited Companies to divide Skagian hf. into Skaginn ehf. and Lambhusasund ehf.

This Assignment Agreement is irrevocable, and we declare that we will undersign all documents that
may be necessary to sign for maintaining the intellectual property rights. The Assignor will &t the
request of the Assignee do all such act and execute all such documents as may from time {o time be
necessary or dasirable 1o secure the vesting of the Assignmant of the intellactual property and rights
Assigned to the Assignee under this Agresment.

This Assignment Agreement shall be governed by and construad in sccordance with the iaw of iceland

and the parties hereby irrevocably submit to the non-exclusive jurisdiction of icelandic courts in relation
10 this agreement and is subject matter.

Akranes, 31.12.2020

Witness:
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Details of Patents:
Skaginn hf.
Bakkatun 26

300 Akranes
fceland

Country
Region

LARADA
CAPC
CAPC
CAPC
CAPC

CHILE
CLPC
CLPC

GERMANMY
DEEP
DEEP
DEEP
DEEP

DENBAARK
DKEP

DKEP
DKEP
DKEP

Application or
Publication Mo.

3,021,827
2,983,390
2,984,280
2,984,284

3005-2018
2683-2017

32614439
32855480
2702341
3139753

1384036
3261449
3285550
1830656

Date of filing or
registration

26.4.2017
22.4.20186
5.5.2015
5.5.2015

2642017
22.4.2016

26.2.2016
22.4.2016
30.4.2012

5.5.2015

27.3.2002
26.2.20156
22.4.2016
16.32.2005

SCHMEDULE: SKAGINK - LAMBHUSASURND

Title

A method for cooling and storing food items
Method and device for delaying rigor mortis in fish
Batching with vision

Yracing with vision

& method for cooling and storing food items
Method and device for delaving rigor mortis in fish

An in-feeding and object release apparatus
Method and device for delaying rigor mortis in fish
Automatic, periodic plate-freezing

Tracing with vision

A method and apparatus for producing fluid ice

An in-feeding and object release apparatus

Method and device for delaving rigor murtis in fish

A method and an apparatus for automatic bone removal
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SCHEDULE: SKAGINN - LAMIBHUZASUND

DKEP 2702341 30.4.2012 Automatic, periodic plate-freering

DEEP 3139753 5.5.2015 Tracing with vision

EPO

EPPC 167145556 26.2.2016 Apparatus for imaging, sorting and batching whole fish
EPPC 187171368 26.3.2018 Apparztus and method 1o facilitate bleeding of fish
EppC 18725668.0 23.4.2018 Fesdback correction for grading systen

EPPC 187218664 5.4.2018 Spiral-pump for washing and cooling fosd products
EBPC 18719670.4 5.4.2018 Apparatus and method for batching and tracing fish
EPPC 19748807 .4 10.7.2013 Spiral-pump for treating food itams

EPPC 18746187.4 18.7.2018 Pumping devicas for treating and transferring items
EFPC 15727074.5 5.5.20315 Batching with vision

EPPC 177218716 26.4.2017 & method for cooling and storing food ftems

SPAIN

ESER 3285590 2242016 Method and device for delaying rigor mortis in fish
ESEp 2702341 30.4.2012 Automatic, pericdic plate-freezing

ESEP 3139753 5.5.2015 Tracing with vision

FRANCE

FREP 3261449 26.2.2016 An in-feeding and object release apparatus

FREP 3285590 22.4.2016 Method and device for delaying riger mortis in fish
FREP 2702341 30.4.2012 Automatic, pericdic plate-freezing

FREP 3135753 5.5.2015 Tracing with vision

LK

GREP 3263449 26.2.2016 An in-feeding and object release apparatus
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SCHEDULE: SKAGINN - LAMBHUSASUND

PATENT
055335 FRAME

0326

GBEP 3285590 22.4.2016 Method and device for delaying rigor mortis in fish
GREP 1830656 16.12.2005 & method and an apparatus for automatic bone removal
GREP 2702341 30.4.2012 Automatic, pericdic plate-freering
GBEP 3138753 5.5.2015 Tracing with vision
GREECE
HREP 3285590 22.4.2016 Method and device for delaying rigor mortis in fish
ICELAND
500 50171 24.3.2017 Appargtus and method to facilitate blesding of fish
500 50297 28482020 & method for prolonged storage of fresh food items
Device for cooling
{500 50309 28.6.2020 food tems
1500 53250 28.1.2020 Muiti-piping spiral-pump for treating food items
1560 50318 1.8.2020 A method for freezing food items
A method and device for Xoray vision and processing of
1500 50318 1.8.2020 food tems
Water jet culting
iS00 50330 13.12.2020 device
1500 50258 13.5.2020 A method for prolonged storage of fresh food Hemg
Device for heating or cooting food
1500 50310 29.6.2020 items
1S00 54302 22.5.2020 Adjusting orifice mamber for freezer plates
IS00 50283 26.8.2018 Method and device for homogenous freezing
1500 9128 22302019 Spiral-pump for treating food items
ISEP 3261449 26.2.2016 An in-feeding and object release apparatus
ISEP 2762341 33.4.2012 Automatic, periodic plate-freezing
ISEP 3138752 52015 Tracing with vision
In-feed weighing method and
ISP 2967 2442002 apparatus
15PC 50156 2242016 Method and device for delaying rigor mortis in fish
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METHERLANDS
NLEP
MLEP
NLEP
MLEP
MLEP

MORWAY
NOER
NOEPR
NOEP
MOEP
NOPC

INT-PCT
)
PCT

PCT

PCY

PCT
BLCY
pLY
PCT

pCT

3261449
3285590
1830650
2702341
33134753

3261449
3285550
2702341
3135753
333408

PCT/152015/050008
PLT/IS2019/050017

PCT/152020/050003
PCT/IS2020/050004

PCT/IS2020/050013
PCT/IS2020/050018
PLT/1S2020/050018
PLT/IS2021/05000%

PCY/IS2020/050012

SCHEDULE: SKAGINM - LAMBHUSASUND

26.2.2016
2242056
16.12.2005
30.4.2012
5.5.2015

26.2.2016
22.4.2016
30.4.2012
5.5.2015
16.12.2005

5.8.2019
16.12.2019

24.2.2020

2422020

30.3.2020
25.8.2020
22.368.2020
28.3.2021

30.3.2020

An in-feeding and obiect relzase apparatus

Method and device for delaying rigor mortis in fish

A method and an apparstus for gutomatic bong removal
Automatic, peripdic plate-freezing

Tracing with vision

An in-feeding and object release apparatus

Method and device for defaying rigor mortis in fish
Awtomatic, periodic plate-freezing

Tracing with vision

A methed and an apparatus for automatic bone removal

A method for freezing food itemsg

Vison and weighing device for grader in-feeding
Transfer device for moving stack of tubs in cargohold of
vessel

Locking and stabilising system for a stack of tubs in
cargohold of 2 vessel

Tempersiure management and reuse of food processing
liguid

Method and device for homogenous freezing
Spiral-pump for treating food items

dulti-piping spiral-pump for treating food items

Maw blade for a screw

conveyor
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1.5.4,
Usa3

USPL

LisPC
USPC

UspC

UspC

USPC
USSPl
USPC
UspC
UseC
UspC
LspC
UspC

7,683,568
10,357,805

156/606,875
17/259,144

17/25%,153
6,825,448

7,057,118
7,615,242
10,143,208
15/568,250
7,857,686
9,861,112
10,575,534
16/096,003

27.10.2008
26.2.20186

23.4.2018
13.7.2019

16.7.2019

29.8.2000

24.4.2002
£.8.2003
26.2.2016
22.42016
16.12.2005
5.5.2015
552015
26.4.2017

SCHEDULE: SKAGINK - LAMBHUSASUND

A method and apparatus for producing fluid ice
Apparaius for imaging, sorting and batching whole fish
Feedback correction for grading

systemns

Spiral-pumg for treating food Hems

Pumping devices for treating and transferring fish and food
ftems

A thermal processing chamber and 2 method of thermally
processing products

in-fead weighing method and

apparatus

Method for processing and trimming a product

An in-feeding and objert release apparatus

Method and device for delaying rigor mortis in fish

& methed and an apparatus for aytomatic bone removal
Batching with vision

Tracing with vision

A method for cooling and storing food tems
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Detalls of registerad Trademarks

Skaging b,

Bakkatin 28

300 Akranes

leeland

Country Trademark
ICELANRD

i% SUB-CHILLING
15 SKAGINKN 3X

Registration Mo,

YO108505

V0103503

v103504

YOLH3505

VBT 228

SCHEDULE: SRAGINN - LAMBHUSASUND

Date of registration

30.00.2018

30.4.2017

30.4.2017

30.4.2007

2.53.2807

Classes

07,11, 29,40

07,09, 11,35,37, 40, 42

07,08, 11, 35, 37,40, 42

07,09, 11, 35, 37, 40, 42

01-45
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5P

SMP

EUiPG

Eb

NORWAY
NG

UK
UK

UK

.54

Usa

SKAGINN 3X

SUB-CHILLING

SUB-CHILLING

SUB-CHILLING

SUB-CHILLING

SKAGINN 3X

SUB-CHILLING

SCHEDULE: SKAGINK - LAMBHUSASUND

1388166

1440134

017963322

202813245

3342366

UKOOBO1I38B16C

88143014

27.7.2617

03.10.2018

12.02.2019

7.3.2018

21.12.2018

27.7.2017

21.7.2020

(7,08, 11, 35, 37, 40, 42

07,11, 29, 40

07,1%, 28, 40

(7,11, 29, 40

07,11, 29, 40

07,08, 11, 37

(7,13, 29, 40
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CANADA

Ca

SUB-CHILLING

1823646

SCHEDULE: SHAGINK - LAMBHUSASUND

04.10.2018

07,131,259, 40
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Detalls of registored Domaging

Skaginn .

Bakkatdan 26

300 Alranes

leeland

Extension Domain

Jd5 skaginn.is

RE skaginn3xis

45 Buis

oM skaginn.com
LOM skaginn3x.com
qY skaginn3s.ry
£o.uk skaginndx.co.uk
g skaginn3x.no
glohal skaginn3x.giobal
services skaginn3dx. services

SCHEDULE: SKAGINN - LAMBMUSASUND

Registry/ Registvar

SNIC

ISNIC

ISNIC

Ports Group AB
GoDaddy.com

Miordrus LLC

GoDaddy.com

Domenseshop / Skaginn 3x AS
Goladdy.com

GobDaddy.com

Dats of ragistration
28.08.1896
18.02.2015
25.07.1998
22.08.2000
18.02.2015
07.18.2017
15.02.2G18
23.02.2018
18.02.2018

15.02.2018

Mext Renewal
28.08.2021
18.02.2022
29.07 2021}
22.08.2021
18.02.2021
07.10.2021
19.02.2022
not known
18.02.2022

19.02.2822
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Skatturinn

- Ragister of Enterprises ~
Lastepdvent 168 05 Reyiavk Welind - Tel 3888829380

Certificate of Registration

Skagivn eht. 1D-nr: 7004982209
Postal Sddvans; Bakbkaluni 38

Domictie: Ssdatuni 28
300 Akoanss

300 Akvaries

Date of Adisles of Association; 4 82020

C»os*;puw 3 Bws&'“* of Directors scoonding to » mesting om P43NME
Sdrmundur Valur Ingdfeson, Beugstundl 18, 300 Akrangs, Shalnan
Ung Lavise ingtifsadilin, Baugaiund 3G, 300 Akranes, &-«R’E?LS(W
Arpt Inpdifsson, Bauge ,wds 14, 300 ,&wmms Oirecier
uu"mr‘ Agries Sveriaddttn, 5&@*;3&;&*{. e, 300 Aleanes, Rosgrve Sirentfor
TEOIER-5028 Ingdtfur denason, Sdeviangtie 14, 30 .«xk*sars@:‘ Reserve Sirealyr

Managemani
FROTSE5028 Ingsifur Amason, Sdevargdin 14, 300 Akenes

i Arnagon, Soiayiargdtu 14, 300 Akranes

Kushitors:
fsifii“sn 2448 Distoite abf, Smdmstong 3 3071 Kdpavoguy
SE-0273  SigurdurHaida Sleinddrsesn, dorussll 18, 108 Reyigavik

Share Capital IBX 207 +71 848

Signatures: Majority of the Bosrd of Dirsctors jointly

Fesiristions on thy handitag of shares: No
Liabitity for raclamption of sharss: No

Aptivity cods:
J8.83.0 Manufacture of machinery for foond, taverags and fobasus pronsswng

Fomn of operation: Frivate bmdad oompany

Ths company has boes givided into the fnllowing companiss:
i Anprovsd af 8
g fngsiing

Reosiiant Lonipany

Larnibusasund ¢ht HAGRRA0- 3850

Apcording 107a sharehisidans mesling migy 2028 the form of eperation waschanged o privales
fritegonmpany. Previous Brm of sparationwas public lnlied company.
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